1-3004-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB13
for line installation in circulating-oil lubrication systems.
Flow limiters are used in circulating-oil lubri-
cation systems. The task of a flow limiter is to
divide up the volumetric flow of the main line
into parallel individual volumetric flow quanti-
ties and to “limit” these according to require-

Further details can be obtained from
SKFLubrication Systems Germany AG.
Type designation:
	 SP/SMB13/2 .. / ...   ....
Order number:
	 24-2713- .  ...   ....
Key to order codes
Order example
Structure of the type designation for flow limiter
SP/SMB13/2      /       ATEX
Code number of the nozzle size
Nozzle index, see table page 4
Volumetric flow control
/0 	= 	without electrical monitoring
E1	 = 	�with optical/electrical monitoring
(Gear wheel-type flow indicator) with Hall-Sensor
Version key
2 = outfitted with nozzle, O rings made of FKM
Size
13 = volumetric flow Q = 6 to 38 l/min (factory-set)
(The required volumetric flow is determined by the size of the nozzle,
see plug-in nozzle table, page 4)
Type
Flow limiter with nonadjustable restrictor (nozzle)
Structure of the order number for flow limiter
24-2713 -          ATEX
Material specifications
(factory-set)
Code number of the nozzle size
Nozzle index, see table page 4
0 	 = 	without electrical monitoring
1	 = 	�with electrical monitoring
(PNP technology, 24 V DC) continuous pulse sequence,
proportional to volumetric flow
Flow limiter, type SP/SMB and size 13
(SP/SMB13) outfitted with nozzle (2), with
optical/electrical monitoring (gear wheel-type
flow indicator) with Hall-Sensor, (E1), with
a volumetric flow of 8 l/min and a nozzle
diameter of 3 mm (nozzle index 300) results
in the
Type designation:	 SP/SMB13/2E1/300
and
Order number:	 24-2713-1300
ATEX = key is only for ATEX design
(on request)
ATEX = key is only for ATEX design
(on request)
Flow limiter SP/SMB13 Flow limiter SP/SMB13
6 71-3004-EN 1-3004-EN
Example of a circulating-oil
lubrication system
Pump (1) delivers the lubricant to the main
line (2). From the flow limiters arranged in
parallel (3), the lubricant reaches the lubrica-
tion points directly.
The pump's volumetric flow should be at
least 15 % greater than the sum of nomi-
nal volumetric flows of all connected flow
limiters. The pressure-regulating valve (4)
integrated into the main line assumes the
system pressure regulation.
The gear wheel-type flow indicator (5)
installed in the flow limiters (3) controls the
volumetric flow. Display and control of the
pulse sequence (flow limiters (3)) is done by
a group monitoring unit (6) or a central
evaluation station.
Example of a circulating-oil lubrication system
4
2
1
3 5 6
M
• 	 Interrupt oil feed to flow limiter using the
shutoff valve.
	 WARNING SFlbControl piston (7) held
under spring pressure!
•	 Slowly screw out stop screw (8) (hexagonal
head, WAF 8) together with washer.
	 WARNING
Burning oil hazard.
	 Failure to slowly remove screw could
result in burns.
•	 Remove control piston (7), nozzle holder
(3) and pressure spring (6).
•	 Remove plug-in nozzle (4/5) from the
nozzle holder.
	 A roughly ø 6 mm rod (never use a
pointed object like, for instance, a scriber)
can be used to help press it out.
•	 Press the new plug-in nozzle (4/5) with the
washer forward up until the nozzle holder.
•	 Insert pressure spring (6) in the borehole.
•	 Insert nozzle holder (3) with new plug-in
nozzle (4/5) in the borehole over the
pressure spring without skewing.
•	 Check to make sure the control piston
(7) moves easily by pressing it against
the pressure spring (6). Skewing leads to
malfunctions.
•	 Screw in stop screw (8) with washer.
•	 Open the shutoff valve.
Replacing plug-in nozzles
Changing the plug-in nozzle
1	 Flow limiter
2	 Screw plug
3	 Nozzle fitting
4/5	 Plug-in nozzle with washer
6	 Pressure spring
7	 Control piston
8	 Stop screw